
Parts List

DENTAL UNIT AND CHAIR



 TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

1 CHAIR BASE COVER SECTION 1

2 CHAIR UPPER SECTION     3

3 CHAIR BASE SECTION   5

4 CHAIR MOTOR SECTION 7

5 CHAIR SWITCH SECTION    9

6 DOCTOR SECTION 11

7 DOCTOR ARM SECTION  13

8 DOCTOR TABLE BRACKET SECTION  15

9 DOCTOR TABLE SECTION   17

10 CUSPIDOR COVER SECTION  19

11 CUSPIDOR FLAME SECTION 21

12 CUSPIDOR P.C.BOARD SECTION 23

13 CUSPIDOR ARM SECTION 25

14 ASSISTANT PANEL SECTION 27

15 CUSPIDOR SHAFT SECTION 29

16 CUSPIDOR VALVE SECTION 31

17 SOLID COLLECTOR SECTION 33

18 ASSISTANT ARM (STANDARD) SECTION 35

19 ASSISTANT ARM (BALANCE ARM TYPE) SECTION 37

20 CUSPIDOR BOWL SECTION 39

21 JUNCTION BOX SECTION 41

22 LIGHT POLE SECTION 43

23 VAC PACK SECTION  45





1. CHAIR BASE COVER SECTION

1

356

103

360

100

161

102

101

357

358

160

104



1. CHAIR BASE COVER SECTION

2

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

100 F17-DACB01A0 MAIN LINK COVER 1

101 F17-1A09E3A0 BASE COVER LEFT 1

102 F17-1A09E2A0 BASE COVER RIGHT 1

103 F17-DACA02C0 PUMP COVER STANDARD TYPE 1

104 F17-DACJ04B0 MAINTENANCE LID 1

160 F17-1A09F3A0 BASE BACK COVER (GRAY) 1

F17-1A09FLA0 BASE BACK COVER FOR CUSPIDOR PACKAGE(GRAY) 1

161 F17-1A09E5A0 HOSE COVER 1

356 F17-1A09E4A0 FLANGE COVER (STANDARD TYPE) 1

F17-DACA03B0 FLANGE COVER (WITHOUT CUSPIDOR TYPE) 1

357 F17-1G036LA0 SWING ARM BRACKET COVER WITH MAGNET 1

358 F17-1A09QAA0 MAGNET 4

360 F17-DACE05B0 MOUNTING SUPPORT PLATE 1



2. CHAIR UPPER SECTION

3

80

21

28

29

197

88

85

87

73

510

511

516

502

609

607

606
605

608

601

602

604

505

513

512

507

506

508

509

515

502

501

514

503

603



2. CHAIR UPPER SECTION

4

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

21 F17-DACR13B0 TILT BAR CONNECTING PLATE 1

28 F17-DATS28A0 RECLINING CYLINDER RAM PIN 1

29 F17-DATT63A0 SPRING COLLAR 2

73 F17-DACR15A0 SHOULDER BOLT M8 FOR SEAT FRAME 2

80 F17-AXEA78A0 ARMREST WITH PIN 2

85 F17-DATS91A0 SEAT FIXING PLATE 2

87 F17-DACA04B0 UPPER FLANGE COVER 1

88 F17-DACB05B0 BACKREST SUPPORT COVER 1

197 F17-1A0AE3A0 LIGHT BRACKET COVER 1

501 F17-AXCA24A0 ROLLER TILT ASSY 2

502 F17-AXBA50A0 RECLINING BRACKET W/BUSH 2

503 F17-AXBA44A0 RECLINING CYLINDER ASSY 1

WITH AXBA44A0 O-RING P-3 / AANF59B0 RETAINER 1

RING / ABNL93B0 U-PIN 1

505 F17-AXEA68A0 BACKREST COVER ASSY 1

506 F17-AXCA29A0 BACK SUPPORT PLATE ASSY 1

507 F17-AXCA26A0 BACK SUPPORT ASSY 1

508 F17-DAAE02B0 ARMREST BRACKET 2

509 F17-AXCA28B0 RECLINING POTENTIOMETER ASSY 1

510 F17-AXBA51A0 SEAT FLAME ASSY 1

511 F17-AGFP05AS SEAT CUSHION W/O UPH 1

F17-AGFP05A0 SEAT CUSHION 1

512 F17-AGFP04AS BACKREST CUSHION W/O UPH 1

F17-AGFP04A0 BACKREST CUSHION 1

513 F17-AGFJ74AS CLAIR TYPE HEADREST CUSHION W/O UPH 1

F17-AGFJ74A0 CLAIR TYPE HEADREST CUSHION 1

514 F17-DATS30A0 SPRING 2

515 F17-AXCA25A0 FLANGE ASSY 1

516 F17-AAFB75A0 CLEAR SEAT COVER 1

601 F17-1A0AE40 CLAIR TYPE HEADREST COVER 1

602 F17-AAER61A0 COVER CLIP 2

603 F17-AGEK02A0 TWIN AXIS HEADREST BAR ASSY 1

604 F17-DACE10B0 BACKREST PLATE 1

605 F17-DAQR14B0 HEADREST BAR GUIDE SPACER 2

606 F17-U-35340 HEADREST BAR GUIDE 2

607 F17-DAQJ66A0 HEADREST BAR GUIDE BRACKET 1

608 F17-DACR19A0 HEADREST BAR RUBBING PLATE 1

609 F17-DACR17A0 HEADREST BAR ADJUSTING SPRING 1



3. CHAIR BASE SECTION

84

100

208

68

19

61

72

80

71

7

15

16

13

69

12

11

1817

81

62

73

5



3. CHAIR BASE SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

7 F17-AXBA48A0 SUB LINK W/(9)BUSH 2

8 F17-G-01230 SUB LINK SHOULDER BOLT 2

11 F17-1G031AA0 BASE CYLINDER ASSY WITH BUSH RUM 1

12 F17-R-31950 BASE CYLINDER RAM PIN 2

13 F17-DACJ07B0 LINK BRACKET SHAFT 1

15 F17-DACJ09A0 MAIN LINK SHAFT 1

16 F17-DACJ10A0 SUB LINK SHAFT 1

17 F17-AAET12A0 BRACKET FOR POTENTIOMETER 1

18 F17-1A04KNA0 POTENTIOMETER ASSY W/WIRE 1

19 F17-DACR10B0 SPACER 68L 2

20 F17-1G0316A0 MOUNTING BRACKET FLANGE ASSY (W/(75)BUSH) 1

61 F17-DACR09B0 SUB LINK COVER PIN 2

62 F17-1A09E1A0 BASE COVER SPACER 8

68 F17-1G0318A0 LINK BRACKET LEFT W/(6)BUSH 1

69 F17-1G0319A0 LINK BRACKET RIGHT W/(6)BUSH 1

71 F17-G-00870 BRACKET FOR LOCK SWITCH 1

72 F17-DNBR78A0 MICRO SWITCH V-5515EK 2

73 F17-DATS73B0 HOSE COVER BRACKET 1

80 F17-1G01SFA0 CHAIR LOCK SWITCH ASSY W/(71)BRACKET 2

81 F17-AXCA27B0 POTENTIOMETER W/(17)BRACKET 1

84 F17-DAMS68AA RUBBER STOPPER 2

100 F17-1G0316A0 FLANGE ASSY W/RUBBER STOPPER 1

6



4. CHAIR MOTOR SECTION

2

12

4

6

5

10

1

3

7



4. CHAIR MOTOR SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1G01XVB0 CONTROL BOX230V ASSY CONTROL BOX ASSY 1

F17-AXAA90C0 CONTROL BOX 115V ASSY CONTROL BOX ASSY 1

F17-AXAA94C0 CONTROL BOX 220V ASSY CONTROL BOX ASSY 1

F17-AXAA99C0 CONTROL BOX 240V ASSY CONTROL BOX ASSY 1

F17-1G01GZF0 PLATFORM T5 CONTROL PCB (220V-240V) 1

F17-1G01H0E0 PLATFORM T5 CONTROL PCB (100V-120V) 1

2 F17-AAND52B0 CUSHION RUBBER 4

3 F17-ANER60A0 MOTOR PUMP 220-240V 1

F17-ANET56A0 MOTOR PUMP 115V 1

4 F17-1G0315B0 MOTOR PUMP ASSY 220-240V(W/CUSHION RUBBER) 1

F17-1G03NYA0 MOTOR PUMP ASSY 115V(W/CUSHION RUBBER) 1

5 F17-AXBB46A0 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK 230-240V 1

F17-AXBB45A0 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK 220V 1

F17-AXBB43A0 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK 115V 1

6 F17-AXBA42A0 OIL RESERVOIR W/BRACKET ASSY 1

10 F17-AAFE57A0 OIL RESERVOIR 1

12 F17-1A09DZA0 MOUNTING PLATE 1

8



5. CHAIR SWITCH SECTION

5

1

3

2

4

9



5. CHAIR SWITCH SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09E0A0 MAIN SWITCH PANEL 1

2 F17-DETR24A0 MAIN SWITCH A8A-223-1 (220-240V) 1

F17-BELA20A0 MAIN SWITCH A8A-213-1(110-120V) 1

3 F17-X-61470 MAIN SWITCH MARK (MAINS) 1

4 F17-AEFR93A0 FUSE HOLDER MF-530(110-120V) 2

F17-AEFR92A0 FUSE HOLDER F-400-01A2 (220-240V) 2

F17-DERR49A0 FUSE 5A 220-240V 2

F17-AEFW14A0 FUSE 10A 100-120V 2

5 F17-DARS01A0 FUSE LABEL F5A/250V 1

F17-G-00520 FUSE LABEL F10A/125V 1

10



6. DOCTOR SECTION

65

75

100

73

72

64

11



6. DOCTOR SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

64 F17-1A09EZA0 DOCTOR TABLE ARM COVER 1

65 F17-1A09F0A0 DOCTOR TABLE BRACKET COVER 1

72 F17-FACC39A0 VIEWER BRACKET 1

73 F17-1A09FDA0 VIEWER PLATE 1

75 F17-1A09FEA0 OIL MIST SEPARATOR BRACKET 1

100 F17-FGRA04B0 OIL MIST SEPARATOR ASSY 1

12



7. DOCTOR ARM SECTION

6

8

7

10

9

1

13

15

4

3

2

11

5

14

22

16

23

501

100

13



7. DOCTOR ARM SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F-171A09DJB0 DR.TABLE LOWER SWING ARM 1

2 F-17FJNA55A0 NEEDLE BEARING AXK-1109 2

3 F-17FJNA56A0 THRUST WASHER AS1109 4

4 F-17FJTA26A0 FINE U-NUT FU09SS M45 1

5 F-171A09DPA0 DR.TABLE LOWER SWING ARM BRACKET 1

6 F-171A09DKB0 UPPER ARM 1

7 F-17DAQR33A0 LOCK RING 1

8 F-17DAQR34B0 GUIDE COLLAR 1

9 F-17DAQR35A0 GUIDE SLEEVE 1

10 F-17DAQR36A0 ARM SLEEVE 1

11 F-171A0658A0 DR.TABLE LOWER SWING ARM SHAFT 1

13 F-17DNBR78A0 MICRO SWITCH V-5515EK 1

14 F-17DATS72B0 SWITCH PLATE 1

15 F-171A09DQA0 SWITCH BRACKET 1

16 F-17AFDR19B0 SPACER 5-6L 2

22 F-17U-06690 DR.TABLE LOWER SWING ARM RUBBER STOPPER 2

23 F-17DATS80B0 DR.TABLE SIDE LOWER SWING ARM SPACER 2

100 F-17ZA765NRU CAP BOLT M5-10 2

501 F-171P033PA0 UPPER ARM ASSY 1

14



8. DOCTOR TABLE BRACKET SECTION

14

1

16

501

17

18

15

15



8. DOCTOR TABLE BRACKET SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09DLA0 TABLE SUPPORT SPRING 1

14 F17-1A09DRA0 SPRING GUIDE 1

15 F17-1A09DTA0 TABLE BOTTOM PLATE 1

16 F17-1E02V9A0 SPACER BSB-540E 2

17 F17-1A09DWA0 TABLE BRACKET 1

18 F17-FACA40A0 ROTATION STOPPER BOLT 1

501 F17-1G031KA0 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY 1

16



9. DOCTOR TABLE SECTION

6

4

43

5

3

832

11

15

16

18

37

38 39

17

29

41

40

30

31

35

12

12

13

14

9
7

10

34

33

2

1

42

25

26

21

24

28
22

23

27

36

44

45

46

17



9. DOCTOR TABLE SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-FACB93A0 TABLE TRAY MAT (S) 1

2 F17-FACA85B0 DOCTOR TABLE TRAY (S) 1

3 F17-FACB03E0 P.C.BOARD BRACKET 1

4 F17-FADA04C0 MICRO MOTOR P.C.BOARD BRACKET 1

5 F17-1E00CXA0 SPACER (BSB-436E) 3

6 F17-AADF06A0 P.C.BOARD BRACKET COVER 1

7 F17-DESR15B0 HANDPIECE PRESSURE GAUGE (18-030-005-ZA) 1

8 F17-1G009DC0 AUTO SELECT VALVE BLOCK ASSY 1

9 F17-AAEK28C0 PULL BACK VALVE ASSY 1

10 F17-FACB02A0 AUTO SELECT VALVE BRACKET 1

11 F17-FACA82B0 TABLE HOUSING 1

12 F17-FAOA09A0 NEEDLE VALVE ASSY FOR WATER 1

13 F17-FGOA10A0 NEEDLE VALVE ASSY FOR AIR 1

14 F17-DELR25AA 3V VALVE ASSY 1

15 F17-FACA83D0 MEMBRANE SWITCH PANEL 1

16 F17-FADB45B0 MEMBRANE SWITCH 1

17 F17-FACA88A0 TABLE HANDLE 1

18 F17-ANDT11A0 AIR BRAKE SWITCH 1

19 F17-AAEJ27A0 LEVEL ADJUSTING PLATE 1

20 F17-AADB91A0 TABLE BRACKET 1

21 F17-FAQA95C1 H/P HOLDER ARM ROTATION SHAFT 1

22 F17-1A010RA0 HOLDER BRACKET 1

23 F17-FAQA97A0 H/P HOLDER BRACKET WASHER 1

24 F17-FJRA03A0 C-RING (C18) 1

25 F17-1A03PUA0 H/P HOLDER ARM COVER 1

26 F17-1A03PTA0 H/P HOLDER ARM 1

27 F17-FACB91B0 H/P HOLDER BAR 1

28 F17-FGDA02B0 5 H/P HOLDER ASSY 1

29 F17-ASLA06A0 BALANCE ARM BRAKE SOLENOID VALVE 1

30 F17-FEDA03D0 DISPLAY ASSY 1

31 F17-ASLA24A0 MANIFOLD 1

32 F17-FEDA02B0 INTERFACE RELAY P.C.BOARD 2

33 F17-FACB06A0 COVER HOUSE CLAMP BRACKET 1

34 F17-FALD62B0 COVER HOSE CLAMP 4

35 F17-ASLA07A0 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK FOR PILOT 1

36 F17-ASMA13A0 MINI AIR SWITCH ASSY 1

37 F17-FGMA18A0 IN LINE FILTER ASSY 1

38 F17-FGMA97A0 T-JOINT (BF1/8-3) 1

39 F17-FALC95A0 T-JOINT 1

F17-AAES69A0 BARB FITTING (1/4) 2

F17-AAES68A0 BARB FITTING (1/8) 1

F17-AAES67A0 NYLON WASHER (M5) 3

40 F17-FACB07D0 DISPLAY FILTER 1

41 F17-FACB10B0 DISPLAY COVER 1

42 F17-1G019GA0 DOCTOR TABLE P.C.BOARD 1

43 F17-AGDR39A0 MAIN GAUGE CLAMP 1

44 F17-DEAS14A0 SET CAP WASHER 1

45 F17-ZA112LSU SCREW M4-12 SUS 1

46 F17-DEAS15A0 SET CAP COVER (WHITE) 1

18



10. CUSPIDOR COVER SECTION

217

213

214

218

215

162

19



10. CUSPIDOR COVER SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

162 F17-1E01RPA0 KNOB FASTENER 1

213 F17-1A09F6A0 MAINTENANCE PANEL RIGHT 1

214 F17-1A09F5A0 MAINTENANCE PANEL LEFT 1

215 F17-1A09EYA0 CUSPIDOR SHAFT COVER 1

217 F17-1A09FNA0 CUSPIDOR TOP COVER 1

218 F17-1G036GA0 CUSPIDOR FRONT COVER ASSY (W/SPACER BSB-420E) 1

20



11. CUSPIDOR FLAME SECTION

109

2

108

1

49

100

106

2

109

501
502

503

21



11. CUSPIDOR FLAME SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09EGA0 CUSPIDOR FLAME 1

2 F17-1A09ELA0 SUPPORTING POST 2

49 F17-AADS63A0 WATER HEATER BRACKET 1

100 F17-X-59140 SPACER 4-5L 4

106 F17-1A09EQA0 BRACKET FOR CS1 / CAS1 1

108 F17-AAET10A0 DRAIN HOSE BRACKET 2

109 F17-AADS43B0 FELT A 2

501 F17-FAMB11F0 WATER HEATER 1

502 F17-1G0375A0 SOLID COLLECTOR COVER ASSY 1

503 F17-1A09EVA0 COVER ONLY SOLID COLLECTOR COVER 1

22



12. CUSPIDOR P.C.BOARD SECTION

23

4

4

100

101

7

10

12

13

1

11
6

3

3

8

9



12. CUSPIDOR P.C.BOARD SECTION

24

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09EPA0 BRACKET FOR P.C.BOARD 1

3 F17-AGDJ73A0 ASSISTANT P.C.BOARD 1

4 F17-DAMK01AA WATER HEATER RELAY  P.C.BOARD 1

6 F17-FECA34E0 CUSPIDOR P.C.BOARD 1

7 F17-X-64180 EXTRA RELAY P.C.BOARD 2

8 F17-CGCN36A0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 720 DENTAL LIGHT 1

9 F17-1G02A0D0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 900 DENTAL LIGHT 1

10 F17-CGGN65A0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 820 DENTAL LIGHT 1

11 F17-1G00QUA0 TERMINAL 1

12 F17-DNOR11A0 SPACER RSPLS-6LU 8

13 F17-CERN39A0 SPACER WLS-04-0 4

100 F17-CGCN36A0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 720 DENTAL LIGHT 1

F17-1G02A0D0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 900 DENTAL LIGHT 1

F17-CGGN65A0 SENSOR CONTROL P.C.BOARD FOR 820 DENTAL LIGHT 1

101 F17-1A0AE2A0 MODULE PLATE FOR DOCTOR PACKAGE / VACUUM PACKAGE 1



13. CUSPIDOR ARM SECTION

2

501

8

4

3

1

6

22

9

504

7

21

5

502

503

25



13. CUSPIDOR ARM SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09E9A0 CUSPIDOR FIRST ARM 1

2 F17-AAFT58A0 RUBBER CAP 1

3 F17-X-59080 FAIN NUT FU07SS M35 2

4 F17-X-59090 THRUST BEARING 2

5 F17-X-59100 THRUST WASHER 4

6 F17-AAFT65A0 ROTATION SHAFT 2

7 F17-1A09EEA0 CUSPIDOR SECOND ARM 1

8 F17-ZA761O3G SCREW M6-45 6

9 F17-DAMS68AA STOPPER RUBBER 2

21 F17-1A09Q8A0 HOSE COVER NO.2 1

22 F17-1A09Q7A0 HOSE COVER NO.1 1

501 F17-1G032DA0 LOCK PIN 1

502 F17-1G03S2A0 CUSPIDOR SHAFT ASSY 1

503 F17-ZA761P#Y SCREW M8-15 2

504 F17-AAET81A0 STOPPER COLLAR 2

26



14. ASSISTANT PANEL SECTION

19 18 16 14 7

5

13
12

502

2

1

501

101

27



ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

3 F17-X-59080 NUT 1

4 F17-X-59090 BEARING 1

5 F17-X-59100 WASHER 4

10 F17-1A09EAB0 CUSPIDOR SHAFT 1

11 F17-1A09EBA0 BRACKET FOR ARM 1

19 F17-1A09FFA0 LOCK SHAFT BRACKET 1

20 F17-ZG081NWG ROLL PIN  M5-20 1

501 F17-1G031CA0 CUSPIDOR ARM ASSY 1

502 F17-1G031DA0 ARM LOCK ASSY 1

14. ASSISTANT PANEL SECTION

28



15. CUSPIDOR SHAFT SECTION

3

4

19

11

5

10

20

501

502

29



15. CUSPIDOR SHAFT SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

3 F17-X-59080 NUT 1

4 F17-X-59090 BEARING 1

5 F17-X-59100 WASHER 4

10 F17-1A09EAB0 CUSPIDOR SHAFT 1

11 F17-1A09EBA0 BRACKET FOR ARM 1

19 F17-1A09FFA0 LOCK SHAFT BRACKET 1

20 F17-ZG081NWG ROLL PIN  M5-20 1

501 F17-1G031CA0 CUSPIDOR ARM ASSY 1

502 F17-1G031DA0 ARM LOCK ASSY 1

30



16. CUSPIDOR VALVE SECTION

2

14

8

9
11

12

20

22

11
13

1

37

35

40

501

34

502

503

31



16. CUSPIDOR VALVE SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09ENA0 BRACKET 1

2 F17-FGTA33A0 NEEDLE VALVE BODY 2

8 F17-ZB561PA WASHER 2

9 F17-DABS14A0 NUT 2

11 F17-DEMS32AA KNOB 4

12 F17-X-42200 CAP FOR AIR  (YELLOW) 2

13 F17-X-42190 CAP FOR WATER (BLUE) 2

14 F17-FGMA81A0 WATER CONTROL VALVE 2

20 F17-FALC54A0 WASHER 2

22 F17-DARS36A0 NUT 2

34 F17-1G01PAA0 SOLENOID VALVE FOR CUPFILLER /BOWL FLUSH VDW21-6G-2-M5A 1set

35 F17-AAES38A0 AIR MANIFOLD WITHOUT FITTING 1

37 F17-FGMA04A0 FLOW ADJUSTABLE CHECK VALVE 1

40 F17-DEAS03B0 ROCKER SWITCH AJ8102BF 1

501 F17-1G00AJA0 CONTROL VALVE FOR LINE VALVE 1

502 F17-1P02DFA0 MINI NEEDLE VALVE FOR AIR 2

F17-APDA11A0 MINI NEEDLE VALVE FOR WATER 2

503 F17-1P02FXA0 WATER CONTROL VALVE 2

32



17. SOLID COLLECTOR SECTION

33

11

10

8

21

1

14

15

16 51

52

53

54

55

56

57

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

20

17

13

12



17. SOLID COLLECTOR SECTION

34

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1E00KJA0 TWIN SOLID COLLECTOR 1

8 F17-1E00KLB0 SOLID COLLECTOR FILTER 1

10 F17-FABA69A0 SALIVA EJECTOR HOSE CONNECTOR 1

11 F17-FECA17B0 HOSE CONNECTOR 1

12 F17-1P00J7A0 SALIVA EJECTOR HOSE (VOHRAN HOSE ID8-1.5M) 1.5M

13 F17-FEMA20B0 VACUUM HOSE (VOHRAN HOSE ID17.3-1.5M) 1.5M

14 F17-1E00AHA0 SELECTION VALVE 1

15 F17-AFDR29A0 JOINT DURR 0700-700-04E 1

16 F17-AFDR28A0 JOINT DURR 0700-720-20E 2

17 F17-DETR03A0 DRAIN HOSE (ID19) 8

20 F17-X-42270 HOSE CLAMP 18-25-OX 2

21 F17-1A09EKA0 SOLID COLLECTOR BRACKET 1

51 F17-FADA50A0 ROTATION JOINT (ID11) 1

ROTATION JOINT (ID15.7) 1

52 F17-FAEA41A0 FILTER FOR ROTATION JOINT (ID11) 1

53 F17-FADA48A0 UPPER VACUUM HANDPIECE BODY 1

54 F17-FADA49B0 SLIDE VALVE 1

55 F17-FADA47C0 VACUUM HANDPIECE BODY 1

56 F17-FJDA09A0 O-RING 1

57 F17-FHFA72A0 VACUUM HOSE JOINT 1

61 F17-FADA59A0 TIP JOINT 1

62 F17-FADA56A0 UPPER SALIVA EJECTOR HANDPIECE BODY 1

63 F17-FADA58B0 SLIDE VALVE 1

64 F17-FADA55A0 SALIVA EJECTOR HANDPIECE BODY 1

65 F17-FJDA11A0 O-RING S14 1

66 F17-FHFB23A0 HOSE CONNECTOR WITH CAP (ID8.5) 1

67 F17-FAFA25A0 SALIVA EJECTOR TIP 1



18. ASSISTANT ARM (STANDARD) SECTION

10

4

8

13

12

18

19

11

14

15 1

16

30

17

20

501

502

35



18. ASSISTANT ARM (STANDARD) SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09EFA0 LOWER ASSISTANT ARM 1

4 F17-1G0104A0 ASSISTANT HOLDER ASSY FOR CENTRAL 1

8 F17-DATT23A0 BRACKET 1

10 F17-DATR45B0 SHAFT 1

11 F17-1A09ECA0 ROTATION SHAFT 1

12 F17-1A09F4A0 UPPER ASSISTANT ARM 1

13 F17-AESA05C0 DU BUSH K5B1012 1

14 F17-AEER02A0 O-RING 1.9-19.8-23.6 2

15 F17-FJAA09C0 DU BUSH K5B5060 1

16 F17-ZA7740L SET SCREW M6-5 2

17 F17-ZA80ALPU BOLT M4-8 1

18 F17-ZA774LN SET SCREW M4-6 1

19 F17-1A09E7A0 PIN FOR UPPER ASSISTANT ARM 1

20 F17-AAFX89A0 WASHER 8-6-1.0 1

30 F17-1A09EDH0 WASHER 1

501 F17-AX0A00A0 ASSISTANT HOLDER ASSY 1

502 F17-1G0373A0 ARM ASSY 1

36



19. ASSISTANT ARM (BALANCE ARM TYPE) SECTION

42

33

40

48

47

93

91

91

90

90

92

35

94

1

2

38

36

37



19. ASSISTANT ARM (BALANCE ARM TYPE) SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A0AG9A0 FIRST ARM FOR RATCHET TYPE 1

2 F17-FJAA09B0A DU BUSH (DAIDOU K5B5060) 1

33 F17-FACC02B0 HOLDER REINFORCED PLATE 1

35 F17-AESA86C0 DU BUSH 1

36 F17-1A0AD2A0 WASTE RECEPTACLE HOLDER 1

38 F17-AEES48B0 DU BUSH (DAIDOU K5B1210) 1

40 F17-1A0AGAA0 HOLDER ROTATION BRACKET 1

42 F17-AXOA00A0 ASSISTANT HOLDER ASSEMBLY (CENTRAL TYPE) 1

47 F17-1A01AKA0 BRAKE SHAFT (26) 1

48 F17-DEMR42C0 DU BUSH (DAIDOU K5B2615) 1

90 F17-AAFF02A0 SUPPORT CAP A 2

91 F17-AAFF03A0 SUPPORT CAP B 2

92 F17-1G047BA0 BALANCE ARM ASSY 1

93 F17-1P03ASA0 ROTATION BRACKET ASSY 1

94 F17-1G037RA0 FIRST ARM ASSY FOR RATCHET TYPE 1

38



20. CUSPIDOR BOWL SECTION

3

32

1

41

2

6

7

9

33

4

38

43

17

31

29 21

44

25

23

23

39

28

27

34

40

30

26
18

15

37

35
14

36

5

10

20

39



20. CUSPIDOR BOWL SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09EHA0 SPITTOON ROTATION BRACKET 1

2 F17-1A09EJA0 SPITTOON SPACER 4

3 F17-FACA40A0 ROTATION STOPPER BOLT 1

4 F17-AEER81A0 CUPFILLER SENSOR(OPTION) 1

5 F17-FACA34A0 CUPFILLER NOZZLE FIXING PLATE 1

6 F17-FACA41A0 CUPFILLER MOUTH 1

7 F17-FACA42B0 CUPFILLER NOZZLE 1

9 F17-FAQA11B0 SUPPLY JOINT 1

10 F17-FGCA02C0 CUPFILLER FRONT COVER SENSOR TYPE 1

14 F17-FACA06B0 CUP BASE 1

15 F17-FACA07B0 CUSPIDOR UPPER COVER 1

17 F17-1A0ABTA0 CUSPIDOR BOWL BRACKET 1

18 F17-AAFS22A0 BOWL PACKING 1

20 F17-FACA31A0 BOWL FLUSH NOZZLE 1

21 F17-AFDR29A0 DRAIN JOINT 0700-720-04E 2

23 F17-AFDR28A0 DRAIN JOINT 0700-720-20E 2

25 F17-FACA25A0 STRAIGHT JOINT 1

26 F17-FACA29A0 BOWL FLUSH BASE HOLDER 1

27 F17-1E01PNA0 O-RING P-8 1

28 F17-AFDR36A0  O-RING P-11 1

29 F17-FACA30A0 NOZZLE WASHER 1

30 F17-DAOR93B0 BOWL FLUSH BASE HOLDER NUT 1

31 F17-FACA36B0 ROTATION RING 1

32 F17-FACA39A0 ROTATION RING WASHER 2

33 F17-FACA04B0 CUPFILLER　 REAR COVER 1

34 F17-FACA08B0 CUSPIDOR LOWER COVER 1

35 F17-FALE80A0 DRAIN STRAINER 1

36 F17-FALG93A0 DRAIN CAP 1

37 F17-FHGA45A0 CERAMICS CUSPIDOR BOWL ASSY 1

F17-FACA37B0 GLASS CUSPIDOR BOWL (BLUE) 1

F17-FACA58B0 GLASS CUSPIDOR BOWL (CLEAR) 1

F17-FACA65B0 GLASS CUSPIDOR BOWL (GREEN) 1

F17-FACA66B0 GLASS CUSPIDOR BOWL (PINK) 1

38 F17-XX-387240352 BUSH OCB1000 1

39 F17-FACA02A0 DRAIN CUP 1

40 F17-AAES69B0 BARB FITTING BF1/4 1

41 F17-DATS82A0 ROTATION RING NUT AN12 1

43 F17-1A07C0A0 CUPFILLER BRACKET 1

44 F17-1A0367A0 DRAIN JOINT 0700-700-15E 1

40



21. JUNCTION BOX SECTION

59

61

44

58

51

8

60

59
7

6

2

34

5

3
4

16

26

25

24

33

29

9

18

32

23

19

1

65

14

13

43

39

19
24

40

24
23

26

38

10

12

41



21. JUNCTION BOX SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-DNBR18B0 TERMINAL BLOCK BTB 15LC-12 1

2 F17-FALC30A0 AIR SWITCH BODY 2

3 F17-AAES67A0 NYLON WASHER M5 2

4 F17-AAES68A0 BARB FITTING 1/8 2

5 F17-FALC32A0 AIR SWITCH SPOOL 2

6 F17-X-5534 MICRO SWITCH (2VAQ-4) 2

7 F17-AEFR93A0 FUSE HOLDER 3

F17-DERR49A0 FUSE 5A/250V 1

F17-CESN21B0 FUSE 6.3A(CE) 2

8 F17-1G03PBA0 720 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 115V 1

F17-1G03AJA0 720 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 220V 1

F17-1G032TA0 720 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 230V 1

F17-1G03AKA0 720 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 240V 1

F17-1G03PCA0 820 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 115V 1

F17-1G03ALA0 820 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 220V 1

F17-1G032UA0 820 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 230V 1

F17-1G03AMA0 820 DENTAL LIGHT TRANSFORMER 240V 1

9 F17-1A09F2A0 JUNCTION PANEL 1

10 F17-FHNA11A0 AIR DRAIN VALVE 1

12 F17-DESR14A0 PRESSURE GAUGE 18-013-989-Z2 2

F17-DASR14B0 PRESSURE GAUGE NUT 2

13 F17-AAES67A0 NYLON WASHER M5 1

14 F17-AAES68A0 BARB FITTING 1/8 6

16 F17-1A09E6A0 JUNCTION BRACKET 1

18 F17-AEFU69B0 WATER REGULATOR WR 1-6-N 1

19 F17-AAES10B0 JOINT 1/8 3

23 F17-DGRR02D0 MAIN AIR MASTER VALVE 1

24 F17-AAES33B0 JOINT 1/4-1/8 3

25 F17-AEFU71A0 WATER FILTER A1019-2C-MS18 1

26 F17-FALC19A0 NIPPLE 1/4-1/2 2

29 F17-1E0059A0 BALL VALVE BM-9011R 1

32 F17-AAES19A0 STREET ELBOW 1/8-1/8 1

33 F17-FACB58A0 BALL VALVE BLOCK 1

34 F17-1P02FVA0 AIR SWITCH ASSY BF 1/8 FOR MAIN SWITCH  1

34 F17-1P02FUA0 AIR SWITCH ASSY BF 1/4 FOR VACUUM OPERATION  1

38 F17-AEFU70A0 AIR FILTER A1019-2CMS23 1

39 F17-AAES34B0 PLUG PT 1/8 1

40 F17-AEFU68A0 AIR REGULATOR B2019-2C 1

43 F17-FACB60B0 AIR MANIFOLD 1

44 F17-1A09NTA0 NOISE FILTER ASSY 1

F17-1E02TAA0 NOISE FILTER  MB1206 1

51 F17-1G037GB0 LED LIGHT(920) PCB COVER 1

58 F17-1A09FGA0 TRANSFORMER BRACKET(6-WAY SYRINGE) 1

59 F17-1G03PGA0 TRANSFORMER FOR 6-WAY SYRINGE (NK-020)115V 1

F17-1G03PHA0 TRANSFORMER FOR 6-WAY SYRINGE (FK-018)220V 1

F17-1G032VA0 TRANSFORMER FOR 6-WAY SYRINGE (FK-018)230V 1

F17-1G03PJA0 TRANSFORMER FOR 6-WAY SYRINGE (FK-018)240V 1

60 F17-1G00V9B0 UNIT TRANSFORMER 115V 1

F17-1G00XBA0 UNIT TRANSFORMER 220V 1

F17-1G00QJA0 UNIT TRANSFORMER 230V 1

F17-1G00XCA0 UNIT TRANSFORMER 240V 1

61 F17-1A09Q9A0 NOISE FILTER BRACKET 1

65 F17-1G00UEA0 TERMINAL CLAMP ASSY 1

42



22. LIGHT POLE SECTION

3

12

11

1

2

13

6
21

7

15

5

501

502

76

8

9

503

43



22. LIGHT POLE SECTION

44

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09ETA0 LIGHT ARM 1

F17-1A0ADXA0 LIGHT ARM FOR MONITOR BRACKET 1

2 F17-1G0327A0 MOUNTING BRACKET 1

3 F17-1A0ADWA0 L-TYPE LIGHT POLE 720/820/920 DENTAL LIGHT 1

5 F17-AAFT92A0 SWING ARM ROTATION WASHER 1

6 F17-AFFS40A0 THRUST WASHER AS1110 4

7 F17-AFFS41A0 THRUST BEARING AXK1110 2

8 F17-1E00MGA0 FLAT WASHER M16 X 32 2.6 1

9 F17-ZSA11TZU BUTTON CS SCREW (M16 X 30 SUS) 1

11 F17-AEFU14A0 BUSH K5B2820 1

12 F17-AEFU13A0 BUSH K5F2812-40 1

13 F17-AAFT93A0 UPPER ARM SHAFT 1

15 F17-DAMS68AA STOPPER RUBBER 2

21 F17-ZG081N#G ROLL PIN M5-15 1

501 F17-1P02T5A0 LIGHT SWING ARM ASSY WITHOUT MONITOR BRACKET 1

F17-1P02T6A0 LIGHT SWING ARM ASSY WITH MONITOR BRACKET 1

502 F17-1G0327A0 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY 1

503 F17-1G03ANA0 LIGHT POLE ASSY WITHOUT MONITOR BRACKET 1

F17-1G036RA0 LIGHT POLE ASSY WITH MONITOR BRACKET 1



23. VAC PACK SECTION

2

1

10

3

4

7

11

110

8

5

109

9

88

88

89

505

504

502

501

503

86

90

93

51

53

53

87

54

83

60

70

66
69

103

7

3

4

97

120

123

121

122

42

112

52

124

101

99
100

102

103

98

45



23. VAC PACK SECTION

ID No. Parts No. Description QTY

1 F17-1A09QAA0 MAGNET 4

2 F17-1A0A1BA0 BACK PAC BRACKET COVER 1

3 F17-X-59100 WASHER (FTRA3552) 8

4 F17-X-59090 BEARING (FTRA3552) 4

5 F17-1A09E9A0 CUSPIDOR FIRST ARM 1

7 F17-X-59080 NUT (FU07M35XP1.5) 2

8 F17-1A0CS5A0 BACK PAC ARM ROTATION SHAFT 1

9 F17-1A0CS6A0 BACK PAC SECOND ARM 1

10 F17-ZSA11TZU BUTTON CS (M16-30 SUS) 1

11 F17-AAFT58A0 RUBBER CAP 1

42 F17-1E00KJA0 SOLID COLECTOR (DURR TYPE) 1

51 F17-1E00AHA0 CUT OFF VALVE 1

52 F17-1E03W9A0 JOINT (0700-700-05E) 1

53 F17-AFDR28A0 JOINT (0700-720-20E) 2

54 F17-1A0CS7A0 BRACKET FOR VALVE 1

60 F17-1G00AJA0 VACUUM OPERATING VALVE 1

66 F17-AEFR04A0 SURVICE CUPLER FOR AIR (MC-04SHS) 1

69 F17-1E01L6A0 SURVICE CUPLER FOR WATER (MCL-04BH-1B) 1

70 F17-FGMA81A0 ADJUSTMENT VALVE FOR WATER 1

83 F17-FGMA04A0 ADJUSTMENT VALVE WITH CHECK VALVE 1

86 F17-1AOCS8A0 BACK PAC BODY 1

87 F17-1A0CS9A0 BRACKET FOR SOLID COLECTOR 1

88 F17-AFDR33C0 DU BUSH (DAIDOU K5B5030) 2

89 F17-1A0CSDA0 ROTATION BEARING FOR BACK PAC BODY 1

90 F17-DERR57C0 DU BUSH (K5B2620) 1

93 F17-1G0475A0 ASSISTANT HOLDER ASSEMBLY (CENTRAL TYPE) 1

97 F17-DATT24B0 BRACKET FOR ASSISTANT HOLDER 2

98 F17-1A0CSBA0 ROLLER BRACKET 1

99 F17-1A0CSCA0 ROLLER BAR 1

100 F17-1A08A7A0 VACUUM ROLLER 1

101 F17-ZSA11LR SET SCREW M4-10 1

102 F17-DATT24B0 BRACKET FOR ASSISTANT HOLDER 1

103 F17-1P0371A0 ROLLER ASSY 1

104 F17-DAMS68AA STOPPER RUBBER 2

109 F17-ZG081NWG ROLL PIN 5.0-20 BLACK 1

110 F17-1A09Q7A0 FIRST HOSE COVER FOR 1

112 F17-FGTA33A0 NEEDLE VALVE  (SP-M2) 2

120 F17-1A0DG2A0 ARM ROTATION SHAFT 1

121 F17-1E00E5A0 BEARING (φ12) 2

122 F17-1E00E6A0 U-NUT (M12 P=1) 1

123 F17-AERN11A0 WASHER (AS1101) 4

124 F17-1A0368A0 HOLDER BRACKET (RALL9003) 1

501 F17-1G047AA0 SWING ARM BRACKET COVER 1

502 F17-1G047BA0 BALANCE ARM ASSY 1

503 F17-1P03ARA0 HOLDER BRACKET ASSY RAL9003 1

504 F17-1G032DA0 LOCK PIN 1

505 F17-1G037VA0 VAC PACK ROTARION BRACKET 1

46



1-1, Higashi-shinsaibashi 2-Chome,Chuo-ku,Osaka,Japan
TEL.  : (06) 213-5945         TELEFAX  : (06) 212-3680

TAKARA BELMONT CO., LTD.

Printed in Japan   F.EDITION-20140310


